5% decrease in claims 983,275 589,965
5% decrease in administrative expenses 66,023 39,614
5% decrease in acquisition cash flow 70,422 42,253

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

142

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24,2, Risk management (Continued)

g) Pricing risks (Continued)

Given the changes in market rates, these amounts may suffer changes as well as early
settlement or maturity of the transactions.

For derivative financial instruments, the Company considers as probable scenario +5%
(Scenario I) future exchange rates of the Brazilian real in relation to the US dollar, euro,
IPCA inflation rates, and DI futures interest rates, obtained from B3 for instrument
maturity, calculated on the nominal amount of the agreement.

The Company adopted the scenarios corresponding to -25% (Scenario II), -50%
(Scenario III), +25% (Scenario IV) and +50% (Scenario V) in relation to the exchange
rates and DI rates used to determine the probable scenario.

Debt - Citibank and JP Morgan Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 3.8125 2.5417 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.0834 - - 6.3542 7.6250

Effect on liabilities in US$
Loan 4131 - Citibank and JP Morgan 37,764 (188,819) (377,637) 188,819 377,637

Effect on derivatives
Swap (37,764) 188,819 377,637 (188,819) (377,637)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Senior Notes I Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 3.8125 2.5417 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.0834 - - 6.3542 7.6250

Effect on liabilities in US$
Loan 4131 - Citibank and JP Morgan 118,562 (592,810) (1,185,620) 592,810 1,185,820

Effect on derivatives
Swap (118,562) 592,810 1,185,620 (592,810) (1,185,820)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

143

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)
24,2, Risk management (Continued)

g) Pricing risks (Continued)

Debt - Senior Notes II Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 3.8125 2.5417 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.0834 - - 6.3542 7.6250

Effect on liabilities in US$
Senior Notes II 159,814 (799,068) (1,598,137) 799,068 1,598,137

Effect on derivatives
Swap (159,814) 799,068 1,598,137 (799,068) (1,598,137)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Debentures Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation in DI rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the DI rate - 9.1744% 6.1163% - -
Appreciation of the DI rate 12.2325% - - 15.2906% 18.3488%

Effect on liabilities
Debentures 8,074 (34,313) (76,701) 50,461 92,848

Effect on derivatives
Swap (8,074) 34,313 76,701 (50,461) (92,848)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Debentures (CRI) Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation of the IPCA rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the IPCA rate - 3.6383 2.4255 - -
Appreciation of the IPCA rate 4.8510% - - 6.0638 7.2765

Effect on liabilities
Debentures 13.243 (56.283) (125.810) 82.770 152.296

Effect on derivatives
Swap (13.243) 56.283 125.810 (82.770) (152.296)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - BofA Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) - 4.2144 2.8096 - -
Appreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) 5.6192 - - 7.0240 8.4288

Effect on liabilities
Loan 4131 – BofA 17,115 (85,777) (171,155) 85,577 171,155

Effect on derivatives
Swap (17,115) 85,777 171,155 (85,577) (171,155)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

144

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24,3, Changes in liabilities from financing activities

Individual

Individual 2022

Loans,
financing and

debentures
raise

Interest,
monetary
variations

and foreign
exchange

differences,
net

Payment of
acquisitions
and principal

Payment of
interest

Fair value of
debt

Allocation of
dividends and

interest on
equity